#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Madrona Venture Fund IV, L.P.	04/25/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wavii, Inc.		
Street Address:	2606 Second Avenue, #155		
City:	Seattle		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98121		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13231637
Application Number:	13231627
Application Number:	13231642
Patent Number:	7877343
Application Number:	12970155
Application Number:	61676579
Application Number:	61728063

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2068394301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-839-4300

Email: lpartmann@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: Anik Guha

Address Line 1: 701 5th Avenue, Suite 5600

Address Line 2: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

PATENT

REEL: 030286 FRAME: 0777

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21894.4			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anik Guha			
Signature:	/Anik Guha/			
Date:	04/25/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=wavii#page1.tif source=wavii#page2.tif				

PATENT REEL: 030286 FRAME: 0778

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST - PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is effective the 25 day of April, 2013 by Madrona Venture Fund IV, L.P., a Delaware Limited Partnership, with a business address of 1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3700, Seattle, WA 98104, as collateral agent under the belowdefined Security Agreement ("Madrona").

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Madrona, in a GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST dated as of May 26, 2011 ("Security Agreement") and recorded in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at Reel 026357, Frame 0875, acquired a security interest from Wavii, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Wavii"), in the patents and/or patent applications listed in the schedule attached hereto as Schedule A ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the debt, lien or other liability as set forth and discussed in the Security Agreement was and is extinguished;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Madrona agrees as follows:

Effective as of the date set forth above, *Madrona* hereby releases, waives, resigns and disclaims any and all security interest in the Patents, and hereby extinguishes the Security Agreement in its entirety.

MADRONA VENTURE FUND IV, L.P., as Collateral Agent

By: Tray City

Name: TROY CICKOS

Title: NMORIZED SIGNATORY

OHSUSA:753581732.1

PATENT REEL: 030286 FRAME: 0779

# SCHEDULE A

# Patents\*

Patent Name	Status	Serial No.	Filing (or Issue) Date
Integrating Real-time			
News with Historic	US Nonprovisional	:	
Events	- Pending	13/231,637	9/13/2011
Evaluating Information			
Retrieval Systems in real-			
time across dyanmic	US Nonprovisional		
clusters of evidence	- Pending	13/231,627	9/13/2011
Visualization of News	US Nonprovisional		
Information about News	<ul><li>Pending</li></ul>	13/231,642	9/13/2011
Open Information	US Nonprovisional		
Extraction from the Web	– Issued	7,877,343	4/2/2007
Open Information	US Continuation –		
Extraction from the Web	Pending	12/970,155	12/16/2010
Automatically identify			
and extract binary			
relationships from	US Nonprovisional		
English sentences	– Pending	61/676,579	7/27/2012
Automatically identify			
and extract binary			
relationships from	US Nonprovisional		
English sentences	– Pending	61/728,063	11/19/2012

<sup>\*</sup>Includes pending applications that were provisional applications at the time the Security Agreement was executed, as well as later Patents that would constitute Collateral under the terms of the Security Agreement.

OHSUSA:753581732.1

**RECORDED: 04/25/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 030286 FRAME: 0780